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In the spirit of sportsmanship, we ask that all fans act responsibly and 
courteously. Abusive language or disorderly conduct is unacceptable and not 

welcome at IHSAA events. Please give student-athletes, coaches, officials and 
your fellow fans the respect they deserve. Your cooperation is appreciated.



Sports have a unique way of bringing people together, and tonight, we celebrate the 18th annual 
Mudsock Basketball game in the brand-new Fishers Event Center.

This game represents more than a spirited rivalry between our Fishers Tigers and Hamilton 
Southeastern Royals – it’s also a reflection of the strong ties between our schools and the city 
we call home. As you watch our talented student-athletes take the court, we hope you not only 
enjoy the competition but also feel a deep sense of pride in the vibrant community we’ve built 
together.

Thank you for being part of this historic moment.
- Superintendent Pat Mapes

“When the vision for the Fishers Event Center was put into motion, the community was 
at the very center of every decision. Hamilton Southeastern Schools and Fishers are 
synonymous with one another, and tonight we come together to celebrate that with the 
Mudsock Basketball rivalry game.”

- Fishers Mayor Scott Fadness
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uring the 2007-2008 
school year, Hamilton 
Southeastern High School 
and Fishers High School began competing for the 
newly created traveling trophy called the Mudsock Trophy. Each year, the Royals and 
the Tigers keep a tally of wins and losses in each varsity sport during the regular season. 

For one year, the winner keeps the traveling trophy. Most importantly, the winner also earns one 
point for its respective school. At the conclusion of the spring season, the school with the most 
points earns and keeps the Mudsock Trophy for the year.

The trophy is shaped like a mudsock and has a red “F” or a blue “H” attached to it to honor the 
year’s winner. The award is named “Mudsock” in recognition of one of the original names for the 
town of Fishers, Indiana.



The Mudsock Award and trophies were sponsored by the Robert 
“Dub” and Jeanne Clark family. Dub Clark graduated from the 
original Fishers High School in 1941. Dub’s daughter Cherie 
(Clark) Bryant graduated from Fishers High School in 1967 with 
the last class to graduate from Fishers prior to its reopening in 
2006. The Clark’s two sons, Stan and Richie, graduated from HSE 
in 1969 and 1975, respectively. The Clark’s four grandchildren 
all graduated from HSE and two of their great-granddaughters 
graduated from Fishers in 2009 and 2019.

Dub and Jeanne supported Fishers Athletics since their 
marriage in 1948. It was not uncommon for the Fishers 
basketball players to play ball during the summer in the barn 
loft at the Clarks’ and then be treated to a home-cooked 
meal. The Clarks often treated the players after their winter 
games at the Rainbow Roller Rink Restaurant since the Tigers’ 
home games were played at the Armory in Noblesville. After 
Hamilton Southeastern opened in 1967, Stan and Richie were 
involved in athletics, and Dub and Jeanne continued as fans. 
They often prepared food 

for the players in the home 
economics room or bought pizza after competitive games back 
in the barn loft. Both Dub and Jeanne served on the Hamilton 
Southeastern School Board and Jeanne was the first president of 
the Hamilton Southeastern Booster Club. With the re-opening 
of Fishers High School, Dub continued to be the Royals’ and the 
Tigers’ biggest fan. He rarely missed football, basketball, baseball, 
and softball games.

Dub passed away in 2017 and Jeanne passed away in 2018. The 
Mudsock rivalry will forever have its roots in the Clark’s legacy. 
The Royals and Tigers Athletic Departments thank Dub, Jeanne, 
and the rest of the Clark extended family for their love and 
commitment to the City of Fishers, its high schools, and its 
student-athletes.



Row 1: Delaney Wilson, Olivia Brookshire, Akya Koenig, Allison Scheu, Makayla Triplett, Nicole Ellison, Riley Schellhammer, Ella 
Burleson, Caroline Kirkendall; Row 2: Alanna Anthony, Natalie Thomas, Assistant Coach Darvoni Christopher, Assistant Coach 
Jeremy Votaw, Head Coach Lauren Votaw, Assistant Coach Jenny Brooks, Assistant Jacob Sanders, Nevaeh Dickman; Row 3: Hailey 
Ballard, Charli Maxey, Assistant Coach Chelsea Maxey, Assistant Coach Bill Thomas, Assistant Coach Thaddeaus Hackworth, 
Assistant Coach Jacob Bandura, Assistant Coach Katie Harrell, Brooke Topps, Jenna Myers.

10
12
15
20
21
23
24
25
31
32
33
42

2024-2025 roster
# name gr Ht POS

Riley schellhammer
caroline kirkendall
delaney wilson
makayla Triplett
Ella Burleson
alanna anthony
olivia brookshire
nevaeh dickman
akya koenig
nicole ellison
allison scheu
natalie thomas

9
10
10
11
9
10
12
12
11
11
12
11

5’9”
5’5”
5’5”
5’10”
5’7”
5’10”
5’6”
6’0”
5’9”
5’9”
5’10”
6’2”

g
g
g
f
g
f
g
f
f
g
g
c

upcoming games
Evansville Central (N)
Stevenson (N) (Tournament)

Hersey (N) (Tournament)

at Brownsburg
at Carmel
vs. Avon
vs. Lawrence North
vs. Franklin Central
IHSAA Sectional

12/27
1/3
1/4
1/17
1/21
1/24
1/28
1/31
2/4

5:30 p.m.
12:30 p.m.
9:30 a.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
TBD



Row 1: Caroline Saysana, Maine Hooks, Abby Brown, Kenley Johnson, Maya Makalusky, Abi Clayton, Addison Van Hoesen, Kayla 
Brinley, Macey Spreitzer; Row 2: Lucky Becker, Antonette Green, Kennedy Holman, Kayla Stidham, Ava Kashani, Abby Orme, Izzy 
Hutcherson; Row 3: Katie Clayton, Lisa Holman, Head Coach Brian Satterfield, Andy Knopfmeier, Chris Huppenthal.

3
4
5
10
11
12
14
20
22
23
24
42

2024-2025 roster
# name gr Ht POS

MAYA MAKALUSKY
ABBY ORME
KAYLA BRINLEY
MAINE HOOKS
KENNEDY HOLMAN
ANT GREEN
ABBY BROWN
KAYLA STIDHAM
AVA KASHANI
ABI CLAYTON
ADDISON VAN HOESEN
KENLEY JOHNSON

12
10
12
12
11
11
12
11
11
12
12
12

6’4”
5’3”
5’7”
5’7”
5’8”
5’3”
5’7”
6’0”
5’8”
5’11”
5’11”
5’11”

G
G
G
F
G
G
F
F
G
F
F
F

upcoming games
HCH Hall of Fame (N) (Tournament)

at Carmel
vs. Plainfield
vs. Carroll (FW)
vs. Westfield
vs. Lawrence North
at Zionsville
at Center Grove
at Pike
IHSAA Sectional

12/27
1/3
1/4
1/11
1/17
1/21
1/24
1/25
1/28
2/4

11:00 a.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
2:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
TBD



Row 1: Mason Schuh, Jason Gardner, Tommy Williams, Ethan Laboy, Millen McCartney, Levi Walker, Torey Breland, Cooper 
Zachary; Row 2: Head Coach Garrett Winegar, Assistant Coach KJ Weaver, Nathan Ash, Logan Sigler, Nathan Baker, Justin Kirby, 
JonAnthony Hall, Assistant Coach Ryan Harris, Assistant Coach Jackson Moore; Row 3: Izzy Graham, Assistant Coach Ken Johnson, 
Assistant Coach Kaleb Oldham, Assistant Coach Miles Wayer, Assistant Coach Jayvis Mason, Assistant Coach Michael Hartman, 
Assistant Coach Michael Fox, Grace Greathouse; Not Pictured: Jean-Claude L’Homme.
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3
4
5
12
15
21
22
24
30
32
42

2024-2025 roster
# name gr Ht POS

Tommy williams
millen mccartney
cooper zachary
Jason gardner
justin kirby
levi walker
torey breland
jonanthony hall
ethan laboy
logan sigler
jean-claude l’homme
nathan baker

11
12
10
10
12
10
11
12
11
12
11
12

6’1”
6’3”
5’10”
6’1”
6’4”
6’4”
6’2”
6’2”
6’3”
6’6”
6’0”
6’7”

G
G
G
G
G
G/F
G
G
G
F
G
F

upcoming games
vs. Indianpolis Shortridge
vs. Warsaw (N) (Tournament)

Fishers Invitational (Tournament)

at Pike
at Brownsburg
vs. James Whitcomb Riley
vs. Avon
at Carroll (Fort Wayne)
vs. Franklin Central
vs. Carmel
at Westfield
Bank of O’Fallon Shootout (N)
vs. Center Grove
at Lawrence North
vs. Zionsville
at North Central (Indianapolis)

12/21
12/28
1/2-1/3
1/10
1/17
1/18
1/24
1/25
1/31
2/1
2/6
2/8
2/14
2/18
2/21
2/25

7:30 p.m.
11:00 a.m.
10:30 a.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
4:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
TBA
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.



Row 1: Jaxon Wanza, Chistopher Beck, Lucas Weemer, Alex Webber, Landon Osswald, Varschon Clark, Kendrick Pennybacker; 
Row 2: Zachary Tansel, Kian Kelly, Jack Jacobs, Braeden Totton, Maverick Young, Kallen Hoeft; Row 3: Darian Dos Santos, Katie 
Harris, Ryne Hilgendorf, Ella Marchione, Noah Presley; Row 4: Toby Jacobs, Steven Gorski, Head Coach John Ashworth, Bishop 
Smith, Jason Young. 

1
2
4
5
11
13
20
21
22
23
24
25
33

2024-2025 roster
# name gr Ht POS

kian kelly
jack jacobs
kendrick pennybaker
zachary tansel
maverick young
braeden totton
christopher beck
alexander weber
landon osswald
kallen hoeft
varschon clark
jaxson wanza
lucas weemer

11
11
11
10
11
12
11
10
11
11
9
11
11

6’0”
6’2”
6’3”
6’0”
6’0”
6’2”
6’3”
6’6”
6’3”
5’11”
6’2”
6’3”
6’5”

G
G
F
G
G
G
F
F/C
F
G
G
F
F

upcoming games
Homestead Holiday (N) (Tournament)

Homestead Holiday (N) (Tournament)

Homestead Holiday (N) (Tournament)

vs. Crown Point
at North Central (Indianapolis)
vs. Lawrence Central
at Warren Central
vs. Westfield
at Anderson
at Zionsville
vs. Mount Vernon (Fortville)
vs. Noblesville
at Pendleton Heights
vs. Franklin Central
at Carmel
at Brownsburg
vs. Lawrence North

12/27
12/27
12/28
1/3
1/7
1/10
1/11
1/17
1/18
1/24
1/25
1/31
2/1
2/6
2/14
2/21
2/25

10:00 a.m.
6:00 p.m.
10:00 a.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.



Row 1: Laila Glinke, Tamara Harris, 
Valeria Miranda, Kaley Kavanaugh; 
Row 2: Abigail Pence, Latashja 
Ashley, Samanta Steinbahs, Kayden 
Kirk, Micah Huddleston; Row 3: 
Katarina Comstock, Madeline Good, 
Madison Eberle, Kaley Twibell, 
Maggie Weiss, Delaney Miller; Row 
4: Aichatou China, Jerbri Bentley, 
Stevey Grady, Jada McVea, Rylie 
Stone; Row 5: Head Coach Kelsey 
Renbarger, Ava Stiefel, Kalissa Byerly, 
Jayda Garcia, Rachael Maehler, Head 
Coach Lisa Abel.

Row 1: Clare Emery, Abby McAllister, 
Ashley Yoder, Allison Sweet; Row 
2: Isabella Fowler, Claire Helms, 
Olivia Moorman, Elena Nguyen, 
Meadow Willamson; Row 3: Makena 
Feldwisch, Head Coach Amy Blair, 
Gretchen Lubbers, Katelyn Kellum.

Row 1: Taylor Mohn, Brooke Edwards, 
Macy Fine, Kameryn Kelly; Row 2: 
Allie Smith, Cayleigh Lewis, Marley 
Hayes, Sophia Mallov, Jayden 
Brumfield; Row 3: Catherine Miller, 
Head Coach Amanda Alexander, 
Japnam Kular, Kiersten Alvarado.

varsity cheer
FISHERS tigers

varsity cheer BLUE
HSE ROYALS

varsity cheer SILVER
HSE ROYALS





Athletic Director
Jim Brown

Athletic Director
Rob Seymour

Admin Assistant
Jenny Brooks

Office
317-915-4296

Website
fisherstigersathletics.com

X (Twitter)
@FHSTigers

Athletic Director
Jim Self

Athletic Director
Drew Tower

Admin Assistant
Kami Laux

Office
317-594-4196

Website
hseathletics.com

X (Twitter)
@HSEAthletics


